
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 23, 2020

SPECIAL, 6/23/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on June 23, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 23, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
June 23, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 23rd day of June 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:30 a.m.- WORKSHOP- For the purpose of discussing and considering the information from MIS regarding a
New County Webpage Layout.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#. The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give a
question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4
digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please be mindful that the audio
portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
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June 23, 2020

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
June 23, 2020

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(IFB 18-022/YS), On Call Court Reporting and Transcription for
Jefferson County for a second one (1) year renewal with Jan Girouard &
Associates, LLC from June 30, 2020 to June 29, 2021. 

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner 
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED                SEE ATTACHMENT ON PAGE  91

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Certificates of
Construction Completion for (IFB 17-043/JW), Siphon Control
Structures at Oilcut Ditch and Salt Bayou at the Gulf Intracoastal
Waterway for Jefferson County with BDS Constructors, LLC dba MK
Constructors.  This project is funded by grants from the National Fish
and Wildlife Foundation (NFWF), the North American Wetlands
Conservation Act (NAWCA), GOMESA Funds, Texas Parks and
Wildlife Fine Account, and the County’s settlement with BP.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Request approval to release retainage to BDS Constructors, LLC dba MK
Constructors for (IFB 17-043/JW), Siphon Control Structures at Oilcut
Ditch and Salt Bayou at the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway for Jefferson
County, in the amount of $798,006.82, Final Payment Application No.
14. This project is funded by grants from the National Fish and Wildlife
Foundation (NFWF), the North American Wetlands Conservation Act
(NAWCA), GOMESA Funds, Texas Parks and Wildlife Fine Account,
and the County’s settlement with BP.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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June 23, 2020

4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Certificate of
Construction Completion for (IFB 19-021/JW) Ford Fields Concession
Stand with N & T Construction.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Imaging and Writing
Services Agreement (Agreement 20-025/DC) between Eastman Park
Micrographics (EPM) and Jefferson County for a cost of $.03/image and
the trade-in of existing Archive Processor and Archive Writer Equipment
for a total credit of services in the amount of $7,651.50. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

6. Consider and possibly approve Out of State travel for Aaron Hatcher to
attend Airfield Marking Training at the Airfield Marking Symposium at
Orlando International Airport, September 15-17, 2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve budget transfer – JP Pct.1, Pl.2– additional cost for
ink and supplies.

120-2042-412-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1,250.00

120-2042-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,250.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget transfer – Constable Pct.4 – additional cost
for portable radio.

120-3068-425-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $4,000.00

120-3068-425-6007 AUTOMOBILES $4,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve budget transfer – District Clerk – additional cost
for replacement of computer.

120-2031-414-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,400.00

120-2031-414-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,400.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 24

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve budget transfer – Road & Bridge Pct.4 –
additional cost for janitor supplies.

114-0405-431-3044 JANITOR SUPPLIES $1,200.00

114-0409-431-6011 ROAD MACHINERY $1,200.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 25

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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11. Consider and approve budget transfer – Road & Bridge Pct.4 –
additional cost for road material.

114-0402-431-3016 CHEMICALS, SPRAYS, ETC. $24,500.00

114-0409-431-6011 ROAD MACHINERY $20,000.00

114-0402-431-5053 RENT-EQUIPMENT $4,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 26

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements – County Funds Only
for the Month Ending May 31, 2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 27 - 41

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and authorize the County Judge to execute an amended Texas
Safety Program Grant Agreement with the State of Texas for the STEP
Comprehensive Program for the period 10/01/2019 to 09/30/2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and approve budget transfer for Mosquito Control for
replacement of Garmin Communications and radios for Airplanes.

124-5081-448-6005 AIRPLANES $17,000.00

124-5081-448-4007 AIRPLANE $17,000.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Regular County Bills – check #472676 through checks #472885
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

16. Consider and possibly approve the following appointments to the
Central Counting Station for the Joint Primary Runoff Election to be
held on July 14, 2020:  Central Counting Station Manager - Wayne Ozio;
Tabulation Supervisor - Jeff Ross; Assistant Tabulation Supervisors -
Mary Helm and Todd Frederick

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

17. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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18. Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendations for Spring 2020 grant
requests, along with one emergency grant request. Note due to Covid 19
the grant process was delayed. Please see detailed list attached:

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 69 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Consider, possibly approve, receive and file an Order to Renew the
Designation of the Huntsman Petrochemical LLC Reinvestment Zone
pursuant to Sec. 312.401, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 79

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

20. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 06-U-20 to AT&T for the
placement of fiber optic cable approximately 1800’ South on Country
Club Drive in LaBelle starting at Glennwood Drive. This project is
located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 80 - 84

Action: TABLED

21. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 07-U-20 to AT&T for the
placement of fiber optic cable approximately 8960’South on Gardner
Road in LaBelle starting at Hwy 365. This project is located in Precinct
2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 85 - 89

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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22. Consider and possibly approve Minor Plat of Briggs Estates Subdivision
out of the William H. Smith Survey, Abstract 198, Jefferson County,
Texas. Property is located at the corner of Craigen Road and Lettie Lane
in Precinct No. 2. This plat has met all requirements of the Jefferson
County Engineering Department.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 90 - 90

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge

10



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
11



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
12



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
13



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work 

For (Contract): SIPHON CONTROL STRUCTURES AT OILCUT AND SALT BAYOU INTRALCOASTAL WATERWAY FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY 

Application Period: 
RET AINAGE 

A 

Item 

Bid Item No. Description 

100 001 PREPARING ROW (DITCH) 

110 001 EXCAVATION(DITCH) 

164 001 SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL(DITCH) 

400 001 EXCAVATION FOR SIPHON STRUCTURE 

400 002 EXCAVATION FOR ARTICULATED MAT 

400 003 CEMENT STABILIZED SAND 

403 001 TEMPORARY SPECIAL SHORING 

SOD 001 MOBILIZATION 

618 002 36" HDPE(HDD METHOD) 

2000 001 FILTER FABRIC 

8000 001 DEWATERING 

9000 001 ARTICULATED CONCRETE MATS 

9010 001 VINYL SHEET PILE (SG 425) 

9010 002 VINYL SHEET PILE (SG 825) W/WALE SYSTEM 

9020 001 SIPHON STRUCTURE (HEIGHT=9') W/STUBOUT 

9020 002 SIPHON STRUCTURE (HEIGHT=5') W/STUB OUT & FLAP GATE 

CHANGE ORDER ITEMS 

COl ADDITIONAL MOBILIZATION 

CO2 FURNISH AND INSTALLS HOPE BENDS FOR 36" HOPE 

C04 FURNISH AND INSTALL 2 TIMBER BRACES 

co 5 FURNISH AND INSTALL EXTRA WALE RS 

PO# 075753 

B C D 

OILCUT DITCH 

Contract Information 
Estimated 

Value of Work 
Item 

Units 
Total Value Quantity 

Installed to Date 
Quantity 

Unit Price 
of Item($) Installed 

3 AC $ 231,452.00 $ 694,356.00 3 $694,356.00 

13,573 CY $ 9.00 $ 122,157.00 13,573 $122,157.00 

6,221 SY $ 1.00 $ 6,221.00 6,221 $6,221.00 

81 CY $ 10.00 $ 810.00 81 $810.00 

1,211 CY $ 10.00 $ 12,110.00 1,211 $12,110.00 

77 CY $ 149.00 s 11,473.00 77 $11,473.00 

2,016 SF $ 45.00 $ 90,720.00 2,016 $90,720.00 

1.0 LS $ 321,335.50 $ 321,335.50 1.0 $321,335.50 

3,200 LF $ 583.00 $ 1,865,600.00 3,200 $1,865,600.00 

6,016 SF $ 0.25 $ 1,504.00 6,016 $1,504.00 

1 LS $ 17,500.00 $ 17,500.00 1.00 $17,500.00 

668 SY $ 63.00 $ 42,084.00 668 $42,084.00 

900 SF $ 13.00 $ 11,700.00 900 $11,700.00 

1,750 SF $ 14.00 $ 24,500.00 1,750 $24,500.00 

4 EA $ 34,096.00 $ 136,384.00 4 $136,384.00 

4 EA $ 36,610.00 $ 146,440.00 4 $146,440.00 

1 LS $ 343,200.00 $ 343,200.00 1 $343,200.00 

1 LS $ 64,637.S0 $ 64,637.50 1 $64,637.50 

1 LS $ 148,525.00 $ 148,525.00 1 $148,525.00 

1 LS $ 44,500.00 $ 44,500.00 1 $44,500.00 

EJCDC® C-620 Contracto�s Application for Payment 
0 2013 Na1ional Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

Page I of2 

Contractor's Application 

Application Number: 14 _ FINAL 

Application Date: 
6/11/2020 

E F 

Total Completed 
Materials Presently % Balance to Finish 

Stored (not in C) 
and Stored to Date 

(F / BJ (B • F) 
(D+E) 

$694,356.00 100.0% 

$122,157.00 100.0% 

$6,221.00 100.0% 

$810.00 100.0% 

$12,110.00 100.0% 

$11,473.00 100.0% 

$90,720.00 100.0% 

$321,335.50 100.0% 

$1,865,600.00 100.0% 

$1,504.00 100.0% 

$17,500.00 100.0% 

$42,084.00 100.0% 

$11,700.00 100.0% 

$24,500.00 100.0% 

$136,384.00 100.0% 

$146,440.00 100.0% 

$343,200.00 100.0% 

$64,637. S0 100.0% 

$148,525.00 100.0% 

$44,500.00 100.0% 
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Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work 

For (Contract): SIPHON CONTROL STRUCTURES AT OILCUT AND SALT BA YOU INTRALCOASTAL WATERWAY FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY 

Application Period: RET AINAGE 

A 

Item 

Bid Item No. Description 

Totals 

PO# 075753 

B 

OILCUT DITCH 

Contract Information 

Item 
Units Quantity 

Unit Price 
Total Value 

of Item IS) 

$4,105,757.00 

C 

Estimated 

Quantity 
Installed 

EJCDC® C�620 Contractor's Application for Payment 

D 

Value of Work 

Installed to Date 

$4,105,757.00 

02013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

Page 2 of2 

Contractor's Application 

Application Number: 14 - FINAL 

Application Date: 6/11/2020 

E F 

Total Completed 
Materials Presently o/o Balance to Finish 

Stored (not in C) 
and Stored to Date 

(F / B) (B- F) 
(D + E) 

$4,105,757.00 100.0% 
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Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work 

For (Contract): SfPHON CONTROL STRUCTURES AT OLLCUT AND SALT BA YOU I
N

TRALCOASTAL WATERWAY FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY 

Application Period: 
RETAINAGE 

A 

Item 

Bid Item No. Description 

100 001 PREPARING ROW (DITCH) 

110 001 EXCAVATION(DITCH) 

132 001 EMBANKMENT(TY D) 

164 001 SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL(DITCH) 

400 001 EXCAVATION FOR SIPHON STRUCTURE 

400 002 EXCAVATION FOR ARTICULATED MAT 

400 003 CEMENT STABILIZED SAND 

403 001 TEMPORARY SPECIAL SHORING 

500 001 MOBILIZATION 

618 001 36" HDPE 

618 002 36" HDPE(HDD METHOD) 

2000 001 FILTER FABRIC 

8000 001 DEWATER ING 

9000 001 ARTICULATED CONCRETE MATS 

9010 001 VINYL SHEET PILE(SG 425) 

9010 002 VINYL SHEET PILE (SG 825) W/WALE SYSTEM 

9020 001 SIPHON STRUCTURE (HEIGHT;9') W/STUBOUT 

9020 002 
SIPHON STRUCTURE (HEIGHT;5') W/STUB OUT & FLAP 

GATE 

9020 003 
SIPHON STRUCTURE (HEIGHT;6') W/STUB OUT & FLAP 

GATE 

9030 001 BREAKWATER(INSTALL) 

9030 002 BREAKWATER(REMOVE) 

PO# 075753 

B C D 

SALT BAYOU 

Contract Information 
Estimated 

Value of Work 
!tern Total Value Quantity 

Installed to Date 
Quantity 

Units Unit Price 
of Item($) Installed 

0.1 AC $ 231,452.00 $ 23,145.20 0.1 $23,145.20 

475 CY $ 9.00 $ 4,275.00 475 $4,275.00 

789 CY $ 33.00 s 26,037.00 789 $26,037.00 

83 SY $ 1.00 $ 83.00 83 $83.00 

76 CY $ 10.00 s 760.00 76 $760.00 

1,297 CY $ 10.00 $ 12,970.00 1,297 $12,970.00 

238 CY s 149.00 $ 35,462.00 238 $35,462.00 

2,120 SF $ 45.00 $ 95,400.00 2,120 $95,400.00 

1.0 LS $ 321,335.50 s 321,335.50 1.0 $321,335.50 

32 LF $ 238.00 s 7,616.00 32 $7,616.00 

3,320 LF $ 583.00 $ 1,935,560.00 3,320 $1,935,560.00 

12,548 SF $ 0.25 $ 3,137.00 12,548 $3,137.00 

1 LS $ 17,500.00 $ 17,500.00 1 $17,500.00 

1,378 SY $ 63.00 $ 86,814.00 1,378 $86,814.00 

1,320 SF $ 13.00 $ 17,160.00 1,320 $17,160.00 

1,750 SF $ 14.00 $ 24,500.00 1,750 $24,500.00 

4 EA $ 34,096.00 $ 136,384.00 4 $136,384.00 

4 EA $ 36,610.00 $ 146,440.00 4 $146,440.00 

2 EA $ 72,266.00 $ 144,532.00 2 $144,532.00 

408 CY $ 291.00 $ 118,728.00 408 $118,728.00 

110 CY $ 336.00 $ 36,960.00 110 $36,960.00 

EJCDC® C-620 Contractors Application for Payment 

0 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

Page I of2 

Contractor's Application 

Application Number: 
14 _ FINAL 

Application Date: 
6/1112020 

e F 

Total Completed 
Materials Presently 

Stored (not in C) 
and Stored to Date 

(D+E) 

$23,145.20 

$4,275.00 

$26,037.00 

$83.00 

$760.00 

$12,970.00 

$35,462.00 

$95,400.00 

$321,335.50 

$7,616.00 

$1,935,560.00 

$3,137.00 

$17,500.00 

$86,814.00 

$17,160.00 

$24,500.00 

$136,384.00 

$146,440.00 

$144,532.00 

$118,728.00 

$36,960.00 

% Balance to Finish 

(F / 8) (B- F) 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 

100.0% 
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Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work 

For (Contract): SIPHON CONTROL STRUCTURES AT OILCUT AND SALT BA YOU INTR.ALCOASTAL WATERWAY FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY 

Application Period: 
RETAIN AGE 

A 

ltem 

Bid Item No. Description 

CHANGE ORDER ITEMS 

co 1 ADDITIONAL MOBILIZATION 

co 2 FURNISH AND INSTALL 8 HOPE BENDS FOR 36" HOPE 

co 4 FURNISH AND INSTALL 2 TIMBER BRACES 

co 5 FURNISH AND INSTALL EXTRA WALERS 

co 6 BREACH 65' OF EXISTING LEVEE 

Totals 

PO# 075753 

B C D 

SALT BAYOU 

Contract Information 
Estimated 
Quantity 

Value of Work 
Item 

Units Unit Price 
Total Value 

Installed to Date 
Quantity of Item($) Installed 

1 LS $ 343,200.00 $ 343,200.00 1 $343,200.00 

1 LS $ 64,637.50 $ 64,637.50 1 $64,637.50 

1 LS $ 148,S25.00 $ 148,52S.00 1 $148,S25.00 

1 LS $ 44,SOO.OO $ 44,500.00 1 $44,S00.00 

1 LS $ 78,650.00 $ 78,650.00 1 $78,6SO.OO 

$3,874,311.20 $3,874,311.20 

EJCDC® C...(i20 Contractor's Application for Payment 
0 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

Page 2 of2 

Contractor's Application 

Application Number: 
14- FINAL 

Application Date: 
6/1112020 

E F 

Total Completed 
Materials Presently 

and Stored to Date 
% Balance to Finish 

Stored (not in C} (F / B) (B- F) 
(D+E) 

$343,200.00 100.0% 

$64,637.50 100.0% 

$148,525.00 100.0% 

$44,500.00 100.0% 

$78,650.00 100.0% 

$3,874,311.20 100.0% 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    06-23-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           4.05     472717
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               273.85     472748
                                                                           277.90**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,706.57     472680
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 14.85     472694
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             128.40     472710
ENTERGY                                                83.84     472711
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              323.05     472793
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.05     472848
                                                                         4,332.76**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

A-1 GLASS CO.                                         248.13     472676
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,050.60     472680
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 120.50     472688
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      60.67     472692
CURETON & SON                                         170.08     472696
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            795.63     472699
ENTERGY                                                 5.30     472712
MUNRO'S                                                40.92     472724
RITTER @ HOME                                          19.99     472732
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           346.66     472738
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      154.56     472787
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      42.34     472788
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             7.75     472802
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                 2,460.40     472803
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     472848
ELKINS TRACTOR AND HAULING SVC, LLC                   530.00     472868
BASE-SEAL INTERNATIONAL INC                         4,840.00     472880
JCN OIL SERVICE                                       160.00     472885
                                                                        13,176.22**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ACTION OIL SERVICE, INC.                               48.00     472679
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                            1,050.01     472689
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    178.32     472703
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            49.49     472709
ENTERGY                                                26.07     472711
ENTERGY                                               326.62     472712
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     472724
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 938.86     472729
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         120.00     472737
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             49.00     472747
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                       16.00     472752
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                               .00     472757
WESTEND HARDWARE CO                                    26.09     472775
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      43.40     472788
WINDSTREAM                                              4.99     472792
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              492.00     472793
ROSS RIDGE SAND COMPANY LP                          1,900.00     472798
ON TIME TIRE                                          150.00     472821
ASCO                                                  197.44     472832
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                       21.45     472847
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     472848
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                            497.50     472849
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   454.87     472866
GERALD T PELTIER JR                                   200.00     472873
                                                                         6,858.96**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    23.49     472677
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               250.00     472691
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            843.45     472702
ENTERGY                                                18.34     472712
M&D SUPPLY                                            182.88     472721
AT&T                                                   79.16     472740
UNDERGROUND INC.                                      231.75     472781
ALL SERV INDUSTRIAL LLC                                70.77     472804
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                               347.50     472820
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REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     214.79     472848
                                                                         2,262.13**
ENGINEERING FUND

CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC                           132.00     472831
                                                                           132.00**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                                 8.69     472712
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                                74.00     472762
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              79.86     472776
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           283.91     472818
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     472840
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                 1,137.95     472843
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   437.05     472866
DOGUET TURF FARM                                      450.00     472879
                                                                         2,782.26**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         145.38     472717
                                                                           145.38*
TAX OFFICE

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,425.00     472713
OFFICE DEPOT                                           97.35     472726
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    829.88     472730
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  67.26     472734
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          697.40     472767
CUMMINS-ALLISON CORP                                   72.63     472827
                                                                         3,189.52*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.16     472767
                                                                             8.16*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  770.38     472718
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.83     472767
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     472772
RHONDA BRODE                                           31.05     472773
                                                                         1,082.84*
COUNTY CLERK

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             81.49     472757
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          329.14     472767
                                                                           410.63*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          301.75     472726
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          150.84     472767
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               1,000.00     472790
SNIDER LAW FIRM PLLC                                  500.00     472838
                                                                         1,952.59*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          482.09     472767
                                                                           482.09*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           70.70     472767
                                                                            70.70*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    343.50     472728
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     472801
                                                                           842.50*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          125.30     472726
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.46     472767
                                                                           127.76*
GENERAL SERVICES
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   90.00     472718
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      58.50     472755
                                                                           148.50*
DATA PROCESSING

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 5,741.36     472697
OFFICE DEPOT                                          195.17     472726
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,066.37     472757
PEERNET INC                                           597.73     472825
FORMAX                                              1,190.00     472850
                                                                         8,790.63*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          150.67     472767
ALLISON GETZ                                          101.08     472845
AMG PRINTING & MAILING LLC                          4,885.21     472858
                                                                         5,136.96*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   55.00     472718
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           94.49     472767
                                                                           149.49*
DISTRICT CLERK

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           202.10     472686
OFFICE DEPOT                                          148.99     472726
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  65.20     472734
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          190.80     472767
                                                                           607.09*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.10     472767
                                                                            14.10*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     472739
                                                                            29.95*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  538.00     472834
                                                                           538.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     472708
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.91     472767
                                                                           633.91*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           100.00     472681
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        510.00     472685
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    325.00     472698
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  300.00     472731
TEXAS ASSN. FOR COURT ADMINISTRATIO                   350.00     472744
CHARLES ROJAS                                         400.00     472760
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     200.00     472785
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 700.00     472790
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                 1,100.00     472800
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       150.00     472812
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                    1,011.15     472815
MELANIE AIREY                                         900.00     472842
                                                                         6,046.15*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,100.00     472685
CHARLES ROJAS                                         600.00     472760
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       600.00     472774
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,350.00     472785
ALLEN PARKER                                          525.00     472808
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      150.00     472826
                                                                         4,325.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.12     472767
                                                                            68.12*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4
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AT&T                                                   79.16     472740
                                                                            79.16*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.61     472767
                                                                            19.61*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,287.57     472726
                                                                         1,287.57*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     472767
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     472768
                                                                            80.42*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     472708
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     472767
STATE BAR OF TEXAS - TEXAS                            105.00     472777
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 250.00     472869
                                                                           952.51*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.41     472767
                                                                            13.41*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.00     472767
                                                                             2.00*
MEDIATION CENTER

MARKET BASKET                                         204.97     472722
                                                                           204.97*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      58.56     472692
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   914.81     472697
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              32.00     472701
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 541.23     472706
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     472720
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            170.00     472723
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          963.42     472767
FIVE STAR FEED                                      3,036.44     472780
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   144.65     472806
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       575.00     472841
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     472848
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                     307.00     472856
CHARITY CRAIN                                         304.00     472884
                                                                         7,117.06*
CRIME LABORATORY

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                   62.95     472684
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                   1,089.03     472705
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    21.20     472707
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     472720
OFFICE DEPOT                                          476.82     472726
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     472739
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         355.11     472758
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               422.00     472809
                                                                         2,531.96*
JAIL - NO. 2

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 88.35     472694
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                  48.25     472706
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    42.35     472707
ENTERGY                                            26,275.14     472712
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                           92.80     472714
M&D SUPPLY                                             58.27     472721
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,327.34     472726
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 306.45     472734
AT&T                                                1,371.36     472740
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        430.47     472749
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WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       342.00     472753
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                         3,115.45     472761
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 205.68     472765
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              60.72     472776
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     610.84     472779
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   668.20     472807
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    225.00     472822
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  189.00     472834
GALLS LLC                                             802.10     472844
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,323.43     472848
TURBINE AIRCRAFT COMPONENTS LLC                       262.09     472854
CORRHEALTH LLC                                    283,070.22     472862
MOORE-ALL TEX SUPPLY                                  183.55     472863
KENYA DODD                                              5.08     472865
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         16,036.84     472872
                                                                       339,140.98*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 24.28     472704
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.35     472767
                                                                            28.63*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             3,877.09     472712
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,600.00     472738
FLOWERS FOODS                                         123.69     472782
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,967.24     472784
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     421.55     472788
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     472819
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     704.70     472848
ADVANTAGE INTERESTS INC                               930.00     472859
                                                                        11,808.06*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.45     472767
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                 1,310.00     472855
                                                                         1,326.45*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   39.58     472740
DISH NETWORK                                           67.63     472796
                                                                           107.21*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.56     472767
HEADSETS.COM, INC.                                     38.92     472769
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               162.00     472771
                                                                           210.48*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

M&D SUPPLY                                             26.54     472721
OFFICE DEPOT                                          203.40     472726
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.90     472767
                                                                           240.84*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          4,160.00     472693
COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                      1,500.00     472695
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                             862.50     472750
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           58.18     472767
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     472810
                                                                         8,080.68*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                             862.50     472750
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                1,389.00     472751
                                                                         2,251.50*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          229.89     472726
                                                                           229.89*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
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AT&T                                                   61.92     472740
                                                                            61.92*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            39,962.66     472835
                                                                        39,962.66*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     472764
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      501.53     472682
M&D SUPPLY                                            107.33     472721
OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.36     472726
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        114.24     472733
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,265.29     472734
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         189.80     472736
AT&T                                                   67.96     472740
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      121.82     472805
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                          15.95     472816
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,114.10     472848
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     91.69     472851
REXEL USA INC                                         874.07     472861
ZENO IMAGING                                          259.99     472874
                                                                         6,778.13*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                               285.09     472711
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 174.00     472765
                                                                           459.09*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                               279.62     472712
JIFFY TROPHIES                                         17.00     472719
RITTER @ HOME                                          14.98     472732
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  21.59     472735
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         159.87     472736
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         3,225.00     472738
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      81.24     472788
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      92.10     472848
BOSCO INDUSTRIES                                      250.00     472853
                                                                         4,141.40*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     9,405.90     472680
ENERGY COUNTRY                                      2,552.33     472700
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               1,206.42     472729
FASTENAL                                              108.48     472756
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      166.46     472787
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                85.00     472791
RAY'S WRECKER                                         650.00     472794
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                           1,249.84     472817
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR                                  240.00     472829
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    220.50     472830
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      134.36     472837
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     472848
DENNIS LOWE                                           102.49     472852
                                                                        16,244.47*
VETERANS SERVICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          189.51     472726
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.70     472767
                                                                           198.21*
                                                                       478,509.34**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ENTERGY                                               941.93     472711
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      36.56     472788
PARKER LUMBER                                          22.36     472811
AERO PERFORMANCE                                       39.06     472839
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     472848
                                                                         1,162.60**
FEMA EMERGENCY
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BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                4,127.90     472690
OFFICE DEPOT                                           61.02     472727
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      229.33     472764
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     350.00     472848
KARA PENT                                             371.25     472881
JORDYN ROBERTS                                        210.00     472883
                                                                         5,349.50**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

DEANN WILLS                                         1,277.50     472876
                                                                         1,277.50**
SECURITY FEE FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           5.04     472717
ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  7,927.20     472875
                                                                         7,932.24**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                    105.00     472741
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  448.69     472834
                                                                           553.69**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                    1,435.97     472764
                                                                         1,435.97**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       64.40     472763
                                                                            64.40**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.87     472726
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            113.17     472745
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          279.66     472767
JCCSC                                                 642.00     472814
                                                                         1,085.70**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

MARKET BASKET                                          42.32     472722
AT&T                                                  139.50     472740
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             782.63     472743
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            110.00     472754
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,156.54     472783
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     120.74     472824
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     150.26     472848
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     68.42     472851
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     472864
                                                                         2,605.41**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 4,289.38     472697
                                                                         4,289.38**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                           51,371.14     472797
                                                                        51,371.14**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

APPRISS SAFETY                                      7,542.56     472786
                                                                         7,542.56**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          25.29     472717
                                                                            25.29**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                     587.50     472683
M&D SUPPLY                                             21.82     472721
MUNRO'S                                                35.59     472724
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                71.80     472748
DISH NETWORK                                          128.64     472795
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               45.27     472833
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     472848
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CINTAS CORPORATION                                    357.66     472851
FLUID INDUSTRIES LLC                                2,150.00     472878
                                                                         3,520.97**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

MK CONSTRUCTORS                                   173,881.35     472823
                                                                       173,881.35**
AIRPORT FUND

ACE GLASS & MIRROR, INC.                              279.50     472678
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,187.58     472680
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                149.56     472694
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                 2,057.88     472707
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,246.66     472738
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            105.54     472746
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               296.70     472748
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             119.97     472776
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     139.66     472788
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                       69.91     472828
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     29.43     472830
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     440.67     472848
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               18,341.46     472867
                                                                        27,464.52**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 146,718.58     472813
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                60,061.69     472860
                                                                       206,780.27**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             1,738.13     472789
                                                                         1,738.13**
STATE ARREST FEE FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          10.11     472717
                                                                            10.11**
CCC

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         120.96     472717
                                                                           120.96**
TP

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          12.63     472717
                                                                            12.63**
ELECTRONIC FILING FEE

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           5.04     472717
                                                                             5.04**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  200.00     472836
                                                                           200.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           4.05     472717
                                                                             4.05**
MARINE DIVISION

RICKY ANDERSON                                         80.00     472687
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  35.00     472688
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                           63.68     472714
RITTER @ HOME                                          45.96     472732
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 465.80     472735
SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC.                           8,468.97     472742
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    120.00     472759
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     472763
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          137.52     472770
AERO PRODUCTS                                       1,141.02     472778
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      755.68     472787
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   118.89     472799
BILLY OWENS                                           125.25     472846
VECTOR SECURITY                                        64.95     472857
KENNETH ROACH                                          80.00     472870

66



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   9
                                    06-23-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BEARCOM / KAY ELECTRONICS                             182.60     472871
WEST MARINE PRO                                       584.49     472882
                                                                        13,001.67**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

RHYAN TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LLC                     289,800.00     472877
                                                                       289,800.00**
                                                                     1,309,566.65***
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Special, June 23, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, June 23, 2020
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal
	2.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Certificates 
	3.  Request approval to release retainage to BDS Constructors, LLC
	4.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Certificate
	5.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Imaging and Writing

	COUNTY AIRPORT:
	6.  Consider and possibly approve Out of State travel for Aaron Hatcher

	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	7.  Consider and approve budget transfer − JP Pct.1, Pl.2− additional
	8.  Consider and approve budget transfer − Constable Pct.4 − additional
	9.  Consider and approve budget transfer − District Clerk − additional
	10.  Consider and approve budget transfer − Road & Bridge Pct.4 −
	11.  Consider and approve budget transfer − Road & Bridge Pct.4 −
	12.  Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements − County Funds
	13.  Consider and authorize the County Judge to execute an amended
	14.  Consider and approve budget transfer for Mosquito Control for
	15.  Regular County Bills − check #472676 through checks #472885

	COUNTY CLERK:
	16.  Consider and possibly approve the following appointments to 

	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:
	17.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to
	18.  Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
	19.  Consider, possibly approve, receive and file an Order to Renew

	ENGINEERING:
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